
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 16 January 2019 

Chairman: Councillor D Lloyd 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor K Girling 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor B Laughton 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor D Staples 
Councillor T Wendels 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor R Blaney 
Councillor Mrs C Brooks 
Councillor N Mison 
Councillor Mrs L Tift 
 

 
 

 
MEETING: Policy & Finance Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 24 January 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 18 

5.   Forward Plan of Policy & Finance Items 
 

19 

Policy Items for Decision 
 
6.   Garden Waste Business Case 

 
20 - 34 

7.   Nottingham Community Housing Association - Transfer of Title Properties 
 

35 - 37 

Finance Items for Decision 
 
8.   Policy & Finance Committee Revenue Budget 2019/20 

 
38 - 47 

9.   Housing Revenue Account Budget and Rent Setting 2019/20 
 

48 - 63 

10.   Business Rates - New Retail Discretionary Rates Relief 
 

64 - 68 

Policy Items for Information 
 
11.   Urgency Item - Housing Management Service Review -  Appointment of 

Financial Consultant 
 

69 - 70 

12.   Urgency Item - Appointment of Director of Growth and Regeneration 
 

71 - 72 

Finance Items for Information 
 
Confidential and Exempt Items 
 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

14.   Land at Quibell's Lane, Newark 
 

73 - 77 

15.   Southwell Leisure Centre Trust 
 

78 - 82 

16.   The Buttermarket, Newark - Update 83 - 86 



 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor P Peacock, 
Councillor D Staples, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor R Blaney 
(substitute for Councillor Girling) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Cope, Councillor B Crowe, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor 
Mrs M Dobson, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor D Payne and Councillor 
Mrs P Rainbow 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 

 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded by the Council. 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 20 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan items to be considered by the Committee 
over the next 12 months. 
 

51 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS TO THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Deputy Chief Executive presented a report which sought to approve the 
appointment process for
[...]
 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To inform future priority setting for the Council.  
 

57 URGENCY ITEM - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT 
 

 The Committee noted the decision to approve an increase in the current Capital 
Programme by £18,000 in respect of the Information Technology Programme.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To improve performance in relation the Council’s firewall. 
 

58 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  
3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

59 UPDATE REGARDING PAY AND GRADING ARRANGEMENTS 2019 FOR EMPLOYEES ON 
NJC TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report from the Business Manager - HR, OD & 
Legal, regarding the pay and grading arrangements 2019.   
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 

60 LAND ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF MOOR LANE, SOUTH CLIFTON 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report from the Deputy Chief 
Executive/Director – Resources and the Business Manager, Growth & Resources 
regarding land on the south side of Moor Lane, South Clifton.   
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 

61 THE FORMER ROBIN HOOD HOTEL - PROPOSED JOINT VENTURE WITH MF STRAWSON 
LTD 
 

Agenda Page 11



 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Deputy Chief 
Executive relating to the former Robin Hood Hotel.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 

62 MODULAR POOL AT THE DUKERIES LEISURE CENTRE 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Director - Customers 
regarding a proposed mo
[...]
 Environment Committee will consider the garden waste business case at its 

meeting on 22 January.  Their recommendations will be reported to the Policy & Finance 
Committee. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that subject to the final recommendation by the Leisure & 

Environment Committee: 
 

(a) the preferred option as set out in the business case (bringing the garden waste 
service back in-house) is approved and added into the revenue budget in 2019/20 
and built into the base budget for further budgets; and 

 
(b) the capital costs of £450k is added to the Capital Programme in 2019/20 for the 

purchase of the new collection vehicles and the additional bins all to be financed by 
borrowing. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To approve the preferred option for bringing the garden waste service back in-house.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Deborah Johnson on ext 5800 or Andy Kirk on ext 5577. 
 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director - Communities - Environment  
 
 

Agenda Page 23



 
Commercials Project Team 

 
 

Appendix A - Business Case  

 

 

Garden Waste 
 

January 2019 

Agenda Page 24



 

Document Control 

 

Author(s) Deborah Johnson (Project Lead) and Natalie Cook (Project Support) 

Version V1  

Hyperlink \\File-p-fs01\data\nsdcshared\CPDT\Projects (Tranche 1)\Garden 
Waste\10. Business Case - LE Jan\Business Case - Garden 
Waste.docx 

Approval Leisure and Environment Committee  

Policy and Finance Committee 

 

Contributors Matthew Finch – Director of Communities and Environment  
(Project Sponsor) 

Andy Kirk – Business Manager, Waste and Transport Services 

Matt Adey – Assistant Business Manager, Waste and Transport 
Services 

Dean Rothwell – Accountant, Financial Services 

Diane Kirk – Business Manager, Administrative Services 

Jill Baker – Business Manager, External Communications and 
Customer Services  

  

Agenda Page 25

file://///File-p-fs01/data/nsdcshared/CPDT/Projects%20(Tranche%201)/Garden%20Waste/10
[...]
, provided loans to NCHA to develop new build social housing in 

the district, combined at the time with Housing Corporation funding.  Until the loans were 
re-paid by NCHA the Council retained a charge on the properties.    

 
2.2 The Council provided a loan of £373,611.66 to develop, amongst others, 19 properties at 

Bellmond Close, Lilac Close, Sycamore Close and Bailey Road, Newark and the loan was 
paid back in full in early 2004.  A schedule of these properties is set out at Appendix A. 

 
2.3 On repayment of the loan it was standard practice to return the Title Deeds for the 

properties to NCHA in order for them to transfer title with the Land Registry.  The Council 
sent the Title Deeds to NCHA for all 19 properties in April 2005.      

 
2.4 It has recently been established that NCHA cannot trace receipt of the Title Deeds and so 

the properties are still registered in the District Council’s name. 
 
2.5 Given the period of time since the loan was issued neither NCHA nor the Council have 

recourse to all of its records and it is not entirely evident on when the loan agreement was 
made or to the conditions of this agreement. 

 
2.6 The Committee should note that the Council has a long and beneficial working relationship 

with NCHA who are the largest stock holder of affordable housing in the district, second 
only to the Council. 

 
2.7 The Council undertook a voluntary first registration programme of its assets late in 2005.  

At this time NCHA had not registered their ownership of the 19 properties detailed in 
Appendix A. For noting, any conveyance by the Council to NCHA before 1986 would not 
have triggered compulsory registration. The land registry included these 19 properties in 
the Council’s registered title. NCHA cannot now trace the deeds to the 19 properties and 
have requested that the Council enters into a transfer of these 19 properties for a nominal 
sum of £1. 

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the Council now enters in
[...]
ouncil which has 
reduced costs within other areas of the postage process. 

 
3.3.20 Corporate Printers: Decrease of £0.012m – A new contract has been let for printing to 

Specialist Computer Centre which has reduced the cost of corporate printing. 
 

4.0 Fees and Charges 
 

4.1 The level of fees and charges has been considered by officers within the framework set out 
in the Corporate Charging Policy.  Proposals for increases in fees and charges are attached 
at Appendix C for consideration and recommendation to Policy & Finance Committee on 
21 February 2019 and Council on 7 March 2019.  

 

5.0 Conclusions 
 

5.1 It is important that the Committee continues to scrutinise and review its budget in order to 
achieve additional savings in future years at a time when the Council is facing reducing 
government grants and other financial pressures. 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the final Committee budget as shown at Appendix A be recommended to Policy & 
Finance Committee at its meeting on 21 February 2019 for inclusion in the overall 
Council budget; and 

 

(b) the scales of fees and charges as shown at Appendix C be recommended to Policy & 
Finance Committee at its meeting on 21 February 2019 and Council on 7 March 2019. 

 
 Agenda Page 40



Reason for Recommendations 
 
To ensure that the final budget proposals and the level of fees and charges for 2019/20 are 
recommended to Policy & Finance Committee on 21 February 2019. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson. 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager - Financial Services 
 

Agenda Page 41



 CODE DESCRIPTION

2018/19         

INITIAL      

BUDGET

2019/20               

BASE             

BUDGET

MORE/(LESS)

A10601 ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 69,990 75,010 5,020

A10803 INTERNAL AUDIT 76,920 77,720 800

A10805 INCOME SECTION 26,220 29,170 2,950

A10806 BANK CHARGES 113,820 117,770 3,950

A10807 MORTGAGE ADMINISTRATION (3,090) 0 3,090

A10812 HUMAN RESOURCES 19
[...]
MMITTEE 
24 JANUARY 2019 
 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 2019/20 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The annual report being presented to the Committee on the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) will: 
 

a. Provide the actual outturn of the HRA for the year 2017/18 (column 2 of Appendix A1). 
 

b. Examine the proposed income and expenditure on the HRA for 2019/20 (column 4 of 
Appendix A1) in accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, to avoid a deficit on the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

c. Provide the indicative figures of income and expenditure for the financial years 
2020/21 to 2022/23 (columns 5 to 7 of Appendix A1). 
 

d. Set rent levels and service charges with effect from April 2019.   
 

e. Set charges for garage rents, plots and garage ports with effect from 1st April 2019. 
 

f. Set housing support service charges and all other service charges with effect from 1st 
April 2019. 
 

g. Detail the annual management fee payable to Newark and Sherwood Homes 
(2019/20), in accordance with the Management Agreement.  The annual management 
fee is still currently under negotiations and still to be finalised.  An update along with 
revised HRA budget papers will be presented to Committee in the form of a revised 
Appendix A. 

 
1.2 The following paragraphs will provide the necessary detail to the above matters. 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The setting of the HRA budget and the approval of rent levels, to be presented to full 

Council at its meeting in February 2019, will allow the required time to notify Council 
housing tenants of the proposed changes to rents in accordance with legislation.   

 
2.2 The key dates in the budget setting timetable are detailed in the table below: 
 

Council determination of HRA budget and rent setting 12 February 2019 

Newark and Sherwood Homes update of rent systems By end of February 
2019 

Generation of rent cards and letters to notify tenants of 
variation of their rent levels (tenants are required to be given 
one month’s notice by law of rent changes). 

By end of February 
2019 

 

Agenda Page 48

Agenda Item 9



2.3 Any slippage from these key dates would jeopardise the implementation of the rent 
changes for 1 April 2019. 

 
3.0 Background Information 
 
3.1 Since April 2012, following the housing finance reforms, the HRA has been operating within 

a 30 year self-financing HRA Business Plan.  Council Officers have been working with 
colleagues from Newark and Sherwood Homes to monitor and review the Business Plan, 
which informs the 2019/20 budget process and medium term financial plan 2020/21 to 
2022/23.   

 
3.2 The HRA budget proposed in this report is based on the Government announcement made 

on 8 July 2015, stating that local authorities must secure that the amount of rent in the 
relevant year by a tenant of social housing is 1% less than the amount that was payable by 
the tenant in the previous 12 months.  This 1% per year rent reduction commenced in 
2016/17 and will continue for the year 2019-20.   

 
3.3 The cumulative impact of the 1% rent reduction has been factored into the HRA Business 

Plan and is reflected in the proposed budget. 
 
3.4 Every 6/7 years 53 Mondays fall in a financial year, which will be the case in 2019/20 and as 

rent debits are raised on Mondays this means that the HRA benefits from an extra weeks 
rent.  

 
3.5 This has created two immediate issues that should be considered: 
 

a) The 4 year -1% rent decrease introduced by the Welfare Reform Act 2016 means that 
the 53 Mondays of rent in 2019/20 can be interpreted as taking LAs over the required 
1% decrease on rents in the 52 Monday year in 2018/19. 

 
b) Universal Credit Legislation does not allow for 53 Monday years and therefore 

Universal Credit claimants could find themselves a week in arrears if charged 53 weeks 
rent. 

 
3.6 The Local Government Association (LGA) is in discussion with Ministry of Housing, 

Communities & Loc
[...]
2.7 That charges for garages, garage plots and garage ports are increased in line with the rent 

policy relating to garages with effect from 1 April 2019, CPI plus 1% (3.4%).  
 
13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:- 
 

(a) the following recommendations be made to Council at its meeting on 12  February 
2019: 

 
i. the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/2020 as set out in the revised 

Appendix A1 (to be circulated), be recommended to Council on 12th February 
2019;  

ii. included within the HRA budget for 2019/20, the Management and 
Maintenance Fee be agreed; 

iii. Additional payments for the management of Gladstone House be made to 
Newark and Sherwood Homes; 

iv. the rent of all properties in the Housing Revenue Account, as at 31st March 
2019,  be decreased by 1% in accordance with Welfare Reform and Works Act;  

v. the rent on temporary accommodation be increased by CPI plus 1% (3.4% 
from 1st April 2019; 

vi. that all services charges and support charges should be increased by CPI plus 
1% (3.4%) with effect from April 2019; 

vii. that garage, garage plot and garage port rents are increased by 3.4% in line 
with CPI + 1% with effect from 1st April 2019.   

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To advise Members of the proposed HRA budget for 2019/2020, the rent levels, garage rent, 
garage plots, garage ports and Housing Support Service Charge levels and for all to be 
recommended to Council. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 

Agenda Page 58



For further information please contact Rob Main on Extension 5930 or Robin Clay on Extension 
5332.   
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director - Resources & Deputy Chief Executive 

Karen White 
Director - Governance & Organisational 

Development 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 59



HOMES & COMMUNITIES PORTFOLIO APPENDIX A1

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - OUTTURN 2017/18 and BUDGET 2019/20to 2022/23

Rent decrease of 1% for 19/20  - rent increase of CPI plus 1% for 20/21, 21/22 and 22/23 cpiplus 1% cpiplus 1% cpiplus 1%

-1% (est 3%) (est 3%) (est 3%)
[...]
for 2019/20 somehow, while working to find a sustainable long-
term solution. There is not yet a detailed view on what the long-term solution might 
be. 

 
Next steps 

 
13)  The LGA will continue to make representations to both DWP and MHCLG for a 

sustainable long-term solution to this issue, and would welcome views from councils.  
 

Agenda Page 63



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
24 JANUARY 2019 
 
BUSINESS RATES - NEW RETAIL DISCRETIONARY RATES RELIEF   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Policy & Finance Committee of a proposed new Business Retail Rates Relief 

Scheme for the financial years 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
 

1.2 To request that the Policy & Finance Committee adopt the proposed new Business Retail 
Rates Relief Scheme for the 2019/20 and 2020/21 financial years.   

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Government announced in the Autumn Budget on 29 October 2018 that it will provide 

business rates relief of up to 1/3rd to all occupied retail properties with a rateable value of 
£51,000 or less in each of the years 2019-20 and 2020-21. 

 
2.2 As this is a measure for 2019-20 and 2020-21 only, the Government will not change the 

legislation around the reliefs available to properties.  Instead the Government will, in line 
with the eligibility criteria set out guidance, reimburse local authorities that use their 
discretionary relief powers, introduced by the Localism Act (under section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988, as amended) to grant relief.  

 
2.3 It will be for individual local billing authorities to adopt a local scheme and decide in each 

individual case when to grant relief.  
 
2.4 Central government will fully reimburse local authorities for the local share of the 

discretionary relief (using a grant under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003). The 
Government expects local government to grant relief to qualifying ratepayers.  

 
3.0 Proposals 
 

 Which properties will benefit from relief?  
 

3.1
[...]
d at Quibells Lane Appendix A

	15 Southwell Leisure Centre Trust
	16 The Buttermarket, Newark - Update



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 24 January 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor B Laughton, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor D Staples, 
Councillor T Wendels and Councillor R Blaney (substitute for Councillor 
R Jackson) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Jackson (Committee Member) 

 

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor T Wendels declared an interest in the exempt Agenda Item No. 15 – 
Southwell Leisure Centre Trust – given he was a Trustee.  
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow declared an interest in the exempt Agenda Item No. 14 – 
Land at Quibell’s Lane, Newark.  
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded by the Council. 
 

66 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 29 November 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan items to be considered by the Committee 
over the next 12 months. 
 

68 GARDEN WASTE BUSINESS CASE 
 

 The Business Managers for Commercialisation & Major Projects and Transport & 
Waste Services presented a report which provided a business case for bringing the 
garden waste service back to an in-house provision. The current collection 
arrangement was delivered in partnership with Rushcliffe Borough Council and 
Mansfield District Council and had been operating since 2014.  The garden waste 
service currently had 11,500 customers and operated a mixed delivery approach 
within the District. 
 
In June 2018 the Leisure & Environment Committee resolved to transfer the 



administration for the garden waste scheme from Rushcliffe Borough Council to an in-
house provision and that officers should develop a business case detailing the option 
of bringing the garden waste service back to an in-house provision. This subsequent 
business case considering the option of brining all garden waste services back to an in-
house provision was attached as Appendix A to the report. It was noted that any 
transfer to an in-house provision would generate a surplus for the Council; improve 
the customer experience; establish some of the infrastructure required if a national 
mandated garden waste service for all households with gardens was legislated 
following government consultation as part of the National Waste Strategy; and give 
the Council greater autonomy over the service. 
 
When considering the business case, the Committee sought clarification that leasing 
the additional required collection vehicles would not be more cost effective than 
purchasing outright a had been proposed.  
 
The Leisure & Environment Committee considered the garden waste business case at 
their meeting held on 22 January 2019 and recommended approval of it being 
brought back in-house.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a) the preferred option as set out in the business case (bringing the garden waste 

service back in-house) be approved and added into the revenue budget in 
2019/20 and built into the base budget for future budgets; and 

 
(b) the capital costs of £450,000 be added to the Capital Programme in 2019/20 

for the purchase of the new collection vehicles and the additional bins all to be 
financed by borrowing, subject to the alternative of leasing the two collection 
vehicles not being cheaper than outright purchase.  

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To approve the preferred option for bringing the garden waste service back in-house.  
 

69 NOTTINGHAM COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION - TRANSFER OF TITLE 
PROPERTIES 
 

 The Business Manager – Housing Strategy & Development presented a report which 
sought approval to transfer the title of properties registered in the name of the 
District Council to Nottingham Community Housing Association (NCHA).  
 
The Council, in the 1980’s, provided loans to NCHA combined with Housing 
Corporation funding to develop new build social housing in the District. Until the loans 
were re-paid by NCHA the Council retained a charge on the properties.  The Council 
provided such a loan to develop 19 properties at Bellmond Close, Lilac Close, 
Sycamore Close and Bailey Road, Newark and the loan was paid back in full in early 
2004.  A schedule of these properties was set out at Appendix A. On repayment of the 
loan it was standard practice to return the Title Deeds for the properties to NCHA in 
order for them to transfer title with the Land Registry.  The Council sent the Title 
Deeds to NCHA for all 19 properties in April 2005.  However, it had recently been 



established that NCHA could not trace receipt of the Title Deeds and so the properties 
were still registered in the District Council’s name. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Council enter into a transfer of the 19 listed 
properties (identified at Appendix A to the report) for the nominal sum of £1. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To transfer the legal title of properties (detailed in Appendix A) currently registered to 
the District Council to Nottingham Community Housing Association. 
 

70 POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 
 

  
The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report which informed 
Members of the budget and scale of fees and charges for the areas falling under the 
remit of the Policy & Finance Committee for 2019/20.  A summary of the Committee 
by Service Team was provided at Appendix A, together with a summary at subjective 
level for the whole Committee at Appendix B. A schedule of proposed levels of fees 
and charges pertaining to the Committee were given at Appendix C.   
 
The current draft budget showed an increase in 2019/20. Direct service expenditure 
and income excluding deferred and capital charges, and all central services recharges 
currently showed an overall increase of £171,430 against the 2018/19 budget.  This 
was an increase of 4.43%. The report showed the major variances between 2018/19 
and 2019/20.   
 
The Committee questioned whether more information in respect of the budget 
process was required in the form of the in-year outturn figures but it was noted that 
this would require specific changes to the agreed Budget Strategy which was 
presented to the Committee on an annual basis in September. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a) the final Committee budget as shown at Appendix A to the report be 

recommended to Policy & Finance Committee at its meeting on 21 February 
2019 for inclusion in the overall Council budget; and 

 
(b) the scales of fees and charges as shown at Appendix C  to the report be 

recommended to Policy & Finance Committee at its meeting on 21 February 
2019 and Council on 7 March 2019. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that the final budget proposals and the level of fees and charges for 
2019/20 are recommended to Policy & Finance Committee on 21 February 2019. 
 

71 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 2019/20 
 

 The Business Manager - Financial Services presented a report in relation to the 



Housing Revenue Account Budget and rent setting for 2019/20.  The report showed 
the actual outturn of the Housing Revenue Account for the year 2017/18; examined 
the proposed income and expenditure on the Housing Revenue Account for 2019/20; 
and in accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, 
made recommendations to avoid a deficit on the Housing Revenue Account.  The 
report also set out indicative figures of income and expenditure for the financial years 
2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
The report also made recommendations to set rent levels and service charges with 
effect from April 2019 and sought to determine charges for garage rents, plots and 
garage ports and housing support service charges. 
 
In respect of the annual management fee payable to Newark and Sherwood Homes in 
accordance with the Management Agreement it was reported that this was still to be 
formally agreed with Newark & Sherwood Homes.  
 
The setting of the Housing Revenue Account budget and the approval of rent levels 
would be presented to the Full Council Meeting in February 2019 which would allow 
the required time to notify tenants of proposed changes to rents in accordance with 
the legislation.   
 
Since April 2012, following the housing finance reforms, the Housing Revenue Account 
had been operating within a 30 year self-financing HRA Business Plan. Officers had 
been working with colleagues from Newark and Sherwood Homes to monitor and 
review the Business Plan, which informed the 2019/20 budget process and medium 
term financial plan 2020/21 to 2022/23.  The HRA budget proposed in the report was 
based on the Government announcement made on 8 July 2015, stating that local 
authorities must secure that the amount of rent in the relevant year by a tenant of 
social housing is 1% less than the amount that was payable by the tenant in the 
previous 12 months.  This 1% per year rent reduction commenced in 2016/17 and 
would continue for 2019/20. The cumulative impact of the 1% rent reduction had 
been factored onto the HRA Business Plan and was reflected in the proposed budget.  
 
It was also noted that in 2019/20, 53 Mondays fall in the financial year which had 
created further issues which required consideration. In light of this the budget had 
been prepared with rent for 52 weeks which had also been factored into the HRA 
Business Plan.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the following recommendations be made to Council at its 
meeting on 12 February 2019: 
 
i. the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/2020 be approved;   
 
ii. delegated authority be given to the Director of Governance and Organisational 

Development to agree the Management and Maintenance Fee with Newark 
and Sherwood Homes which was to be included within the Housing Revenue 
Account budget for 2019/20; 
 

iii. additional payments for the management of Gladstone House be made to 
Newark and Sherwood Homes; 



 
iv. the rent of all properties in the Housing Revenue Account, as at 31 March 

2019,  be decreased by 1% in accordance with Welfare Reform and Works Act;  
 

v. the rent on temporary accommodation be increased by CPI plus 1% (3.4% from 
1 April 2019; 
 

vi. that all services charges and support charges should be increased by CPI plus 
1% (3.4%) with effect from April 2019; and 
 

vii. that garage, garage plot and garage port rents are increased by 3.4% in line 
with CPI + 1% with effect from 1st April 2019.   

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To advise Members of the proposed HRA budget for 2019/2020, the rent levels, 
garage rent, garage plots, garage ports and Housing Support Service Charge levels and 
for all to be recommended to Full Council. 

 
72 BUSINESS RATES - NEW RETAIL DISCRETIONARY RATES RELIEF 

 
 The Business Manager – Revenues & Benefits presented a report which sought 

adoption of a proposed new Business Retail Rates Relief Scheme for the 2019/20 and 
2020/21.  The Government announced on 29 October 2018 that it would provide 
business rates relief of up to one third to all occupied retail properties with a rateable 
value of £51,000 or less in each of the years 2019/20 and 2020/21. As this measure 
was for two years only the government would reimburse local authorities that use 
their discretionary relief powers to grant relief. It was for individual local billing 
authorities to adopt a local scheme and decide in each individual case when to grant 
relief. 
 
Properties that were occupied with a rateable value of £51,000 or less, which were 
wholly or mainly being used as shops, restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments 
would qualify for relief. The report set out a broad but not inclusive list of those 
businesses which would qualify. Equally the report identified the types of properties 
that would not qualify as they were being used for the provision of services such as 
banking and medical.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the proposed new Business Retail Rates Relief Scheme for 
the 2019/20 and 2020/21 financial years be adopted.   
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To establish a local business rates retail relief scheme for the financial years 2019/20 
and 2020/21. 
 

73 URGENCY ITEM - HOUSING MANAGEMENT SERVICE REVIEW -  APPOINTMENT OF 
FINANCIAL CONSULTANT 
 

 The Committee noted the decision to approve the appointment of Savills to undertake 



an analysis of relevant financial and other information to support the delivery of the 
review project.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To deliver the review work within the proposed timeframe.  
 

74 URGENCY ITEM - APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF GROWTH AND REGENERATION 
 

 The Committee noted the decision to constitute a Chief Officers Appointment’s Panel 
to appoint the Director – Growth & Regeneration.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable the implementation of the revised management structure.  
 

75 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

76 LAND AT QUIBELL'S LANE, NEWARK 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Director – 
Governance & Organisational Development regarding land at Quibell’s Lane, Newark.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 

77 SOUTHWELL LEISURE CENTRE TRUST 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Director – Communities & 
Environment regarding the Southwell Leisure Centre Trust.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 
 

78 THE BUTTERMARKET, NEWARK - UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Business Manager – 
Planning Development regarding the Buttermarket, Newark.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 



1972).  
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


